

No. 12-1443

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JEFFERSON WAYNE SCHRADER and  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC HOLDER, JR., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

ALAN GURA  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS M. HUFF  
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC  
101 N. Columbus Street  
Suite 405  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
703.835.9085  
alan@gurapossesky.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Decision Below, Adopting The Most Punitive Interpretation Of A Plainly Ambiguous Criminal Statute, Raises Serious Constitutional Difficulty .....	4
II. This Case Presents Serious Conflicts Among The Circuits, And Between The Lower Court's Opinion And This Court's Precedent .....	9
III. At A Minimum, This Petition Should Be Held Pending The Outcome Of Other Petitions Raising Essentially The Same Analytical Second Amendment Questions .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 6, 12
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4, 13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10, 13
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	6
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (2012).....	10
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	5
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. United States DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 353 Md. 683, 728 A.2d 698 (1999).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 2013 U.S. LEXIS 5129, 2013 WL 2155706 (Oct. 1, 2013).....	2
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 158 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	1, 9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 1974) .....	1
<i>United States v. Schultheis</i> , 486 F.2d 1331 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	1, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 13

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	8

## STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	1, 2, 6, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	2, 12
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-133(b)(2).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.J.S.A. § 2C:58-4(c).....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012).....	4
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , No. 13-137 (filed July 29, 2013) .....	4, 10, 12, 13
